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ABSTRACT ' e -
. I order to determlne (1) characterlstlcs-of )
non-returning’ students, (2). reasons for attrition, and_ (3) student
" evaluation /of Delaware County Community College. (DCCC),
questionnaires were mailed to all -full and part-time students who
,attended the winter 1976 term but who did.not redister for the fall ¢
1976 term. Drawn from 405 responses, characteristics of the survey .
population included “the following: 89.6% were Caucausian; 17.1% wvere
veterans; 34% had not matriculated; 58.8% were working. tovard an.
_ Associate Degree; 70.5%.had ulthdraun at deast ‘712 ponths prior to
~ the study; 57.8% had been part- time students. 42,73 were employed 36
or more hours weekly;%69.5% received no flnanc1al aid; and 90.1% had~
never 'been. on academic probation. Major reasons for leaving DCCC were
transfer to another institution (22.4%), home or work:.obligatjons.
(12.2%), financidl problems?®(10.2%), and moving ‘from the area (9.1%).
Asked to choose three factors which, if changed for the better, would
encourage- respondents to stay.at DCCC, the scheduling‘of classes, -
course content in major fields, and counseling/guidance services were
ranked highest. The majority:of respdéndents expressed satisfaction
with their experiences at DCCC and expected to return at some future
. daté. In addltlon)to the narrative suamation, response data are
{; presented in graph form for each questlonnalre iteam. (RT)
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. the respondentgto choose their primary.goal in attending DCCC

¢
1]

STUDY TITLE:. Noanépurqfng Students.Sur&ey Winter '76 - Fall '76

OBJECTIVES:

. < o] . P
1. To determine the reasons for attrition at DCCC hetween
\ . the Winter '76 term and the Fall '76 term. Aimed at
o identifying reasons for negative attrition.

"2, "To Sbtain the non-returning studerits' evaluation of
various aspects -of DCCC. ¢ - .

3. To determine the éharactéristics of a'non-returning
~student at DCCC. : : :

4

5!
SAMPLE :

. -
[ Ll [§ AN

Questionnaires were mailed to all full and .part-time-students
who attended the Winter'76 term but did not register for classes
for the Fall '76 terh. This constituted an original mailipf of
'approximagely 1550 students. _One hundred (100) questionnaires.
were returned as unforwardable. A -postcard follow-up was mailed .
on 2/14/77 and the total usable responses received in' time for
inclusion~iQJthe analysis is 403 .

N R s

. .
& P o fe e . . Y

A ningteén (19) itgm questionnaire was developed using the
"NCHEMS modeél of an attrition questionngires with modifications
made to suit the population characteristics at DCCC. Questions -
- 1-5 and 7-14’elicited responses which were demographic in ‘nature.
Questions 15, 17, and 18 were aimeéd at identifying dspects and
"areas of DCCC which need improvement. ,QuestionAlgfconcerned_thg
students' current plans and ‘activities. -Question 6 was a short’’
open-ended item, aimed at ‘discovering the primary reasons. for-
leaving-DCCC in hig/her own words. Question 16 was a:scaled
item rating various reasons for mot returning: Items 6, 15, 16,
and 17 were most directly-concerned with ascertaining negative
attrition. . . < e 2 - ] : ]

4 ‘ . .o &
- As stated in Objective 1, the primary purpose of this study
is to determine reasons for hegative attrigion. ' Question 15 asks®

and the degree’of satisfactien of this goal. ,To_the. degree that

thesé'ggals were not satisfied negative attrition exists. ,-




~ -

ORGANIZATION OF THE REPORT: ) , i «-
' - \

Part 1 of the results is putrely descriptive with no attempt -
made at inference, extraction of negative attritiony or comparison -
of subgroups wifhin the reSpondents. The chief purpose of Part 1
is to report frequencies of responses and to suggest avenues for
further analyeis _ . . . -

——

The purpose of Part ll is to zero in on negativeagattrition
and to attempt to identify characteristics of those who are
dikely to leave DCCC without reaching their stated goals..

- ’
“

PART 1 ' ~ - 3(' N

A. Demog1aph1f=Data o= 0N "-

N,

Questions 1«5 and 7-14 are designed to el;\&t demographlc
information about the non-returning student. The\purpose of
this information is to provide for future analysis-‘and compari-
son of the various subgroups of non- returnlng studénts.

[ Y

Flgure 1 prov1des a breakdown of non- returning stﬁdents i
based on reported civil rights category. 89.6% of, non-returning
students, reported themselves as white, other than hlspanlc and - ,
3% were black/negro. These percentages do not differ signifi- ‘
cantly from the racial makeup of the entire student _body during
. the Winter rerm 1976. - o - -

. ' 80.1% of -the respondents were not veterans (Figure 2) and\\
58.8% were working on their Associate's Degreé durlng the Winter'
76 term. 34% were non-matriculated students and - 6.2% were in

rograms leading to a certificate.
- - ~e ~ tz
éﬁgd:e 4 sHows that 70.5% of the respondents withdrew from -
DCCC at least seven manths to one year prior to this” study.

357, «f the non- retumnlng students reported themselves as
full-time students for their last two semesters-enrolled, while
57.8% indicated that they were part-time, durlng this- period .
(Figure 5). . . B . .

‘Figure 6 1nd1cates theﬁemployment status of the respondents -
while theyr=rtended DCCC. 42.7% were employed.36 or more houts
.week and- 21.37% were not employed at all while they were students
+69.5% of the respondents reported receiving no fihancial
4id while they -were students, while®12. 47 received aid under the
GI Bill. 8. 97 reported recelving "other" aid while’ at DCCC

.
. hd s

. .




"other"

-

ere never on academib probation'
L]

90.1% 1nd1cat%d that they
iwhlle at DCCE. _ oo = K
;’ ‘" \.
were graphed in Ftsure 8. 49.6%
. never changed their major while at, DCCE and 39- 7% ‘never declared
" +a major. . These figures.may reflect the fact that .mpst of the
. -respondents were part-time stugents\ and pérhaps had not eoémpleted
' enough credits to make a decision on a majQr- field of study, or
. were only interested in selected cou ses and not in pursulng a

degree or certlflcate

The responses tq qpestion 1

3 ™ Over three-gpurths (81.9%)0of the respondents indicated that >

+ che highest degree they currently hold is a high school diploma’ - '
or GED equ1va1ency (Figure 9). .

f ’ ‘ ‘ 9 * -

B. bvaluatlon of Aspects of Education at DCCC

-~

<

Question 15 asked. the respondents to 1nd1cate their primary
. reason for attending.school and -to rate thelr .degree of satis-
faction of this reason. Table 3 presents "the results'®f ‘this
question. Most of the respondents 1n1t1a11y enrolled in DCCC
to complete the first two years of. college iR -order to transfér.
. Since none- of the respondents achieved this goal, further, analysis
- 'is indicated to determine why they left prior to completing. It .
. should be noted thattonly 165*of the 403 responses wereusable due
to either missing data or. incorrect filling out of this item.
‘Futu¥e surveys will attempt a dlfferent format to remedy thlS
proqlem . i , . .

- ’
K3 . .t o ? .

LY IR <

’ Item 16 attempted to ascertain all the reasons why a part1-

cular student mlght leave school and the extent that each of

these reasons .was in operation in the respondent s, decision to. .

- -, leave DGCC. These, reasons were divided into four major, categories:
-  academic, employment f1nanc1a1 arnd personal circumstances. ‘A
single reason categoty '"other" was '‘included, and the respondent
was asked to specify a-reason if it was not intluded in ‘the ,
question. In all, 25 poss1b1e reagons were presented from which
the respondent could choose. Flgures 10-35 ,graphically represent

* seach of these choices and degree to which* ‘e¥ch was a reason for
those selectlng.that response. Table 5 is' a summary of the self,.
reported reasons: for 1eax}ng DCCG,ellc1tedey Question 6.

*

¥ The respondent s evaluation of ‘other aspects of DCCC was

‘,‘ ) ‘uted by Question 17. Figures 36 60 represént these evalua-
Wt e nsg . i .
2t 4 . . / ’

7 .. Item 18 asked ‘the. respondents to chbose three factors from
the list in Question I7 which if changed for the better, would
. " have most encouraged' the respondents to stay at DECC. Respondents
) were asked ‘to_list these idin their order of. 1mportanée These




cannot be LOnSldered causes’ oOf negatlve attrition but can be
identifjed~as posdible contributors which warrant further
analySLa Table 4 lists the five areas in which students

. pefcelve a need for’ 1mprovement and their ranks. : L e

- -

.+ The final item soughf 1nformation about the current "
activities of nop-returning students. Figurés 61 and Table

6tpresent the results.

-

~ .

\ Responde%ts wer2 uUrged to make comments and recommendations

< tontcrnlng the survey or anyg, aspect of DCCC on’the reverse side
~pf the instrument. ’ '

. { °

Fifry. niné (59) respondents included comments. The mbst

prevalent comment was that the respondent enjoyed DCCC and .-
would return at some future date.’

Recomm~ndatlons ificluded the suggestlon that more nlght .
| ° courses be offered and that course offerings both night and
"~ day be .increased to help working' students enroll for more

courses and complete degrees at. nlght : :
X

Respondéhts also felt thit schedullng, counseL;ng and
Veferan S copneellng could be 1mproved

\

. Only orfe’ student felt that instruction was poor; however,
many felt that thé variety ef courses could be increased.
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. .

Basic Opportynity Grant

__-Employer Reimbursement

, IV
. TABLE

‘s

’

General Building Contractors

* Association
Social Security

¥

Parental Aidm

Law. Enforcement Loans and

Grants

Public&Assistance A

Qther not specified
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Other Types of Financial Aid

o

¢

Percéntage'

"\34:09

27.27

15.90
%.09
4,54
2.27
| 207
L :4‘.54.
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N AP " ' - 7 7 TABLE 3 <
, N - B A
: Pring Y Reason for Atﬁendlng School
% OF TOTAL . ‘
~ 165)CHOOSING . , ] .
_REASON AS SR _VERY
PRIMARY REASON , , MUCH
. / ’
4.7 To comglete deficiencies in- order to tranéfer 47.4
2.7 Employment requireﬁ some course work 36.4
14.4 ~ To complete first two yéars of college in .E}?A
.preparation for transferring to A2 four- -
+ year-college N ' )
.2 o cgmp;ete-high school 100,
' . 4.9, To upgrade my skills - ¢ S ' \ 35,
— 4.4 To learn a new skill Yoo e ] 33.
) IR . : ' ‘
6.4 For personal enrichment, fun, achievement, etec. 53.
1.4 - To prepare for a profe331ona1 examlnatlon 33.
' : - ie., real ‘estate, nursing, ‘etc. ) ' :
o, "1.4

. '
] v N >
. -y
. . ] N
l . - -
~ . * ¢ .
. .
. * - - .
. .
. s
- N *

> + L0 .
,

s W (0] w O o

Other ‘' ‘ R o . 83.3

. QUITE

A BIT

15.8
27.3

37.9

350

38.9

“30.8

33.3

DEGREE OF SATISFACTION (%)

16.7

SOME - NOT

* WHAT AT ALL -
31.6 .5.3,
27.3- 9.1

276 121 ]
30,0 T, --
16.7, 11.1
15.4 --

16.7
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‘Factors If Changed That Would Influence
‘ Students to Stay at DCCC
K _J £

| _../4

Factors _ ' g 1 2
Counseling/Guidance Sérvices ; X X

Séhedaling of Classes N

.

X
Course .Content in‘Mdjor Field . - X

Academic Advising Services . TsTTXT
Relevance of Major Field to- .
Career, Goals ’ : - , ,
. . ‘ ‘. 4 x
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Table 5
. ' 'Reasons For Leaving DCCC
o "' . i .

Reason ) l ’ . N
Home /work obligations too time . ’

- conbuming * 54

Transferred to. another institution - 99

.

Moved K 40
Financial préblems T 45

.

Course effecting scheduling_probLems 32

‘Only interested in selected courses 29

v

Veterans benefits ran out e' E‘lg

Pérsoﬁal Probiehg T .= . 21

Unsure bflééals ”' : ‘ o 13
-Major not 4t DCCC ‘ : 10

Pregnahcy ‘ i ] . 13

"o obiain workAexperience,. .. . t,’13

éoz harricd C ‘ 9

Poor ieacning-at DCCC .o ’ .8

Bor d with school . . _ 9 _:
"Po;r'Gradés _ ' o . 7 ?

No trans;wrtatiSn’ : "‘$_ ‘ 3

Neede.: "mo'pff f%om studies i A i;/-

Unacle o obtéin credit udéeéed ¥

_Io Efﬁﬁéfer 4

‘Chaﬁged Goals s o2

4o social 1life at DECE - 2

» -~

' ) ) T 441

Percentage

-

S 12.24
xzz.aa,
ﬁ9,67
I0.20

o+ 7.25
6.57

4.30

4.76

’ £2.94
2.26
* 294

2994
2.04
1.81

. 1.58 -

»
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Table 6 .
N N . t . .
Instltutlgns now attendlng or planning to attend ‘
. . (self-regorted) ' : » ~
.t ‘ i . e & ' . ) ‘ ) . N
* Institution ‘e -~ TN - Percentage
DCee, e 65 ‘ 28.13"
. S~ N il . .
Out of State'Ipstitutions - - 34 . .. . 14.71
‘West Chester State College" 26 - 11325 !
Nursing School ~~ : ) 1 ] 6.49 “
Temple ° ' . 15 : ©6.49
St. JosepH‘Collegé . .8 . . _3.46.
lPhila.College of Textiles & ' , -
Sc1ence 3 « 1.29 1
b Unlver51ty of. Pennsylvanla ’ 5 , 2.16
Drexel -University" \3. . 4 T . 1.73
e - _, i '-‘ o . . Ae - =z
Penn State , _ * 11 ’ - 4.76
East StroudsbBurg State, 3 L - 1.29
Vlllanova Unlver51ty e ’ :?1 : ‘;J'“ 3.03
" our Lady of Angels 4 1.73 ) .
Widener CoIiege S h ( E 8 . : 3.46
Cor;espoqdence School 2 h ‘ .86:
Other - * ..  » . 21 . 9.09 .
. N
231 L _
’ \5 . ’
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NON-RETURNING STUDENTS SURVEY - PART II b ‘

. hY ‘ . .
PURPOSE : ' . , ('\

", This part of the Non-Returning Students Survey analyzes
the questionnaire .responses'by curriculum. This analysis gives
appropriate staff a profile of the non-returning student for
each ‘curriculum. t :

Part I of the Non-Returning Students Survey reported total
frequencies-for those non-returning students respondiﬁ!ﬁ!o a
mailed questionnaire. . In Part I no attempts were made at )
inference. The purpose was to report demographic data and survey
responses. - : : '

J b . ~

For detailed descriptions of the sample, procedures, and
‘frequencies, see the Non-Returning Students Survey, Part I,
April 1977. Copies of ‘this report are available in the Office
of Management Systems, Planning, and Research (MSPR);

PO N
-

« ' PROCEDURES: C . .

ES

. , H ' N ’

SPSS Crosstabs Program was used to analyze both responses

.+ to the questionnaire and appropriate data base items for each
respondent. - ’

RESULTS : \,g o e

N

“#
.-

The results are reported by curriculum with no differentia-

e+ Cion made between matriculated and non-matriculated students.

Table I presents the numbers of non-returning students
responding to the questionnaire for each curriculum. It also v
presents thesnumber of total enrolled for that curriculum. . ‘
during Fall 1976. The undeclaredmajors experienced.the-highest
attrition rate’(11.68%);.and Nursing, the lowest (1.39%). Other
than undeclared majors, Accounting lost most students with.a o
10.34%. This means that one.out of every 10 students enrolled
\ﬂ_ in Accounting did mot return for the Fall 1976 semester.

Table II reports the cumulative grade point average by
curriculum. - For this statistic,. those with a GPA of 1.90 are

- not included. The only curriculum with an average GPA below
2.50 is Nursing. Most GPA's are greater than 3.00, which sSeems
to indicate that the averlage student doe not leave DCCC because

‘o of poor grades. _ . _ .
\ SR ‘ >‘ - : .
: _ - . ' )

I
s ©N
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The average agk'of non-returning student/s by curriculum

is presented in TabTy III. Since informatioh on the average

age of all students rolled in each curriculum is not readily,
‘ \ availa le, appropriate program directors and chairpersons
' should decide if the mean age presented here is atypical for
his/he3’ curriculum. i b

2 - ] ,

The mean number of credit ‘hours completed by the non- .
.returning students is reported in Table IV. With the exception
of Executive Secretarial and Hotel/Restaurant Management, most

non-returning students completed . 20 credits before leaving
DCCC. The percent of off-campus'students is also listed in
Table IV.' With ‘the exception of fAdministration of Justice, the .
overwhelming majority of non-ret rning students were on-campus

‘ stQdents. . - »
f R - : #\
Of the 412 respondents, only three had scores on the DCCC
s Placement Test recorded in the student data- base. o

' - ‘ . 0'1 . \ . v e
[ Y l / - . 9

‘e
<

-~




TABLE 1

7 .

Percent of Nonp-Returning by Curficulum

= 2
- . . . |
Business Administration 52 12.60 - 7.04 |
Liberal Arts : 119 . 28.80Q \ 2.55 |
Engineering 8 ~1.90 8.88 |
— Natural Science . — < 25 6.06 - 3.97 |
- General Education 50 o 12,13 » | 8.91 |
Business Management 10 2.42 © 8.47 i
Data Processing 14 ~.3.39 8.48 :
Administration of Justice 14 3.39 4.79
Early Childhood Education 9, 2718 7.14
Nursing ' 2 . .48 1.38
—Retail Managemendt . 4 ' .97 \ 6.77
Executive Segfetarial .2 48 2.33,
Hotel/Restaffrant Management 3 .- .72 4.00 - |
Applied Techriology 10- : 2.42 5.64 . .
Accounting f ' ’ " 15 , 3.64 - 10.3&
Undeclared - C 18 ' 4.36 . 11.68
°  Withdrawals .o 7 13.83 . .o .7
. . .. . : .o |
.. . @ , ;
TOTAL - - 412 : ; |
. N . ! -
I o ‘ |
* Not equal to 100% because of rounding o S g .
) ) s s y .o . ) I
1 = # of respondents. ih each curriculum _— S . |
total # of respondents - - - |
- s ° .

¢ N R

2 = # of students who did not return . . R '_ ~
# of students enrolled in curriculum. . . , |
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TABLE II -

|
|
I
|
|
I
|
|
. - % .
— . ' . - - * g y
. Mean-GPA of Non-Returning Students by Cutrriculum - h
' A o o 0 % of studentd - .
. . B . X* with GPAC1.90
Businés's‘ Administration - & 3.13 s 23: 0
Liberal Arts 3.09 12.6 .
Engineering 3.37 5.5 :
. ¢ Natural Science 2.73 32.0
General Education 3.42 14.0 -
Bus iness Managetent 2.84 40.9
S poT Data Progessing 3.20 21.4 .
, - Administfation of Justice 2.99 -14.3
. Early CWildhood Education 2.97 . 11.1 -
’ Nursing ‘ ’ 2.02 0 »
) Retail Mariagement 2.98 0
T . Executive_ Secretarial 3.62 - 0
Hotel/Restaurant Management 3.12 33.3
- Applied Technology - 3:36— -10.-0
Accounting 3.30 ¢ 26.6
- Undeclared e 3.21 ' 1.1
R * Academic. dismiséal (GPAL 1990) are not included in this ) -
o ’ . Statistic. \ e
L4 ’ >
" [ S / % —_ .
f




TABLE III

~

=

- . ! .
.
b

Mean Age of Non-Returning Students byxcnfriculum ‘

o
*

Business' Administration
Liberal Arts ~
Engineering )
Natural Science . ._
General .Education ’
Buslness Management

Data Proce331ng .
Administration of Justice -
Early hlldhood Eddcation-
Nursi

Retail Management - e
Execgtlve Secretafial
HoteTl/Restaurant Management
Applléd Technology .
Accountlng

1

Undeclared

~L‘,o.
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-~ ' TABLE IV —

Average Number of'CredltfHours,
2nd Level Students and Off-Campus Students,
. by Curriculum

¢ s
: \ : . percent _ % of 2nd
: off-campus X level students
Business Admlnlstratlon ' 3.80 22.78 21.15
Liberal Arts ’ 0 2343 ' 26.89
Engineering 0 2 28.13 25.00
Natural Séience 0 20.63 24.00
Generdl Education 10.00 11.15 .. 8.00
Business Management 0 25.90 30.00
T W Data Processing ¥ 0 - 14.00 . 14.28
Administration of Justice 21.42 24.14 35.71
Early Chlldhood Education 0 "29.78 44.404‘
Nursing 0 21.50 50.00
. Retail Management 0 20.25 25.00
Executirve Secretarial 0 7.50 0
Hotel/Resfaurant Management 0 7.00 0
Applied Technology o . ¢ 19.70 . 20..00
Accounting 0 22.15 26.60
. Undeclared . ~ 0 22.80 "27.70
. b N - . \
(48
‘ »
’ ‘ A "
1) - / ‘J
’ \ A
- 144 - i

o




3 ~ . ! ‘
. » - - “ ¥
. % . N
. . , .
+ .
» \ d i,
’ ' b
- - -
™. - '
. .. t
- g . c \ .
, .
. ~ i )
‘N ~
i . . . Questionnaire’
C - Responses .
. : by ‘
’ . Curriculum ;
/ . M |
# . : ) . ' oo
. L] i
rd
» . ’
. @_ ( LY
-, « ‘
~ \ - 4 '
o« . vy ‘
, I@ ~~ \ .
. Yo, .
. ) )
4 e ' El <
A rd
: , -
L) -
. s,
- ; N )
‘, -~ . / i}'.— X ]
: - . hod * ' - - .
-~
‘( 5 N ~ -
o P [
A -
) .

ERIC. . . .

5 ‘
& . .




- . . ¥ ~

y e . &L -
Curriculum: Business Administration. - Number of Responses 61

.i..

Demographic Data: > t
White, Other than Hispaniq - 93.4% Full time -student 6hly 42 .6%
Veferans - 19.6% Part gime student only 50. 8%
. Not employed 14.77%
~ S Employed full time 45.9%
Degree Pursuing: ' ' ‘ :
Certificate 1 3.2%
Associate Degree = . 77.0% ‘ /
Non-matriculated 18.03% ///
Financial Aid: (% Receivingi
None 68. 8%
" Loan : 4. 9%
Work/St?udy 14.7% ' <, ?

Major reason(s) forﬁleéving DCCC:

Not enough money to‘go to school
Conflict between job and studies

Unsatisfactory DCCC-Services or Area:

'Dor;}é;ry accommodations
_Employment opportunities

Recreat%onal facilities . a
Counseling /guidance services .
> S
: A

Factors if improved would encourage student to stay:

Counseling/guidance services
Scheduling ¢of classes .
Academic Advising services, T o

e

Current Activities of Non-Returning Students:

-~

Attending School 59.0%
Working S2.4%

&

- | ) \\ |
146 ~
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¥ N . . . . -

/\l\ .
" Currieului: ‘Liberal,A}ts T " Number of Responses -13§‘.*a
Demographic Data: , . s
Black/Negro . Yi; «2.2% ' Veterans: . - 14 % .o
Hispanic 4 _ 2.2% - Full time student Only 40 447,
*+ White, not Hispanic 90.4% . Part time student only . 51.49%
. . . . Not ‘employed . 23.5% .
) : _EmpToyed fuyll time o 44.8% o
e - H . - ‘ ;d‘,k\”’e . " . .
Degree Pursuing: : . ‘ ‘Finaﬁcial Aid: * (% Receiving)
Certificate . 8.8% None - : 72.7%
Associate Degree - *—~ 54,49 . Scholarshipa . 2.2% =
Non-matriculated 31.6% Loan ) 4. 47
. . - « ' Work/Study _ C 1.4% -+
N G.I. Bill 11.7% '
- _ Other - 7.3%
l:x:g";“ PN \\x‘\:‘Y , . P ‘f“\ - "
Major reason(s) for leaving DCCC: - 4 .
2
f "Major courses not available at this school ) :
Not enough money to go tb school . )
Moved out of the area _ . y
Unsatisfactory DCCC services or "areas: °,,\%r
" Dormitory accommodations ‘ Q ) P
» Religious environment ! ' .

Employment oppOrtun&ties, ’ .

Factors if improved would encourage student to stay at DCCC:

Coutse content in maJor/freld . S T

Academic -advising services : T e

Intellectual Stimulation ' ' .

Lgcation of DCCC - oo - o ,

. , N S o

Current Activities of Non-Returning -stiidents: ' ) o .

Attending scheol 57.3% . ‘ T ‘ ;i

Workirdg . 45.5% . . - T

Caring for home ..28.6%"- ;

Looking for job  11.02%° . ' My

A ’ ' ‘ ’ . .‘
#
.

[J
~ W
.



» . -
.

Curffculum: 'Engineering ai . Number of Responses 10

)L ¢

Démographic Data:

Bla'tk/Negro “ 10% | " Veterens: ’ 10%
Asian or Pacific Islander 107 ', Full time spudent only: 50% -
White, not Hispanic 80% Part time student only: 20%
.. ) Not employed: 407%

e : Employed full time . 20%
Degree Pursuing - . ~
Associate Degree 907% . L |
Non-matriculated - 10%. . o
Financial Aid (% receiving) ‘
None - . 86% T ‘ ‘ P
Scholarship 10% . .
LanI i 10% ' } - f
#Work/Study 10% ! ¢ & -

Major reason(s) for leaving DCCC: - : -
. - . I
Major or courses not available at this school
Learned what I came to learn

. N -~ : -
Unsatisfactory DCCC services or areas
& N o

- Scheduiing Qf classes

- ~

Factors #f improved would encourage student to stay at DCCC :

Scheduling of clas;es

. ) . \ ‘ . ‘ )
. Current activities_of Non-Returning students: . ’ o
Attending Schoal ° 707 . ’ ' : '
Working in a job 407 5 ’ . o
Traveling 10% : ] . . o >

Other ] 10%



Natural Science - Number of Responses ' 29,

/ ‘Curriculum:

Demggraphic Data:

Financial Aid

3.57%

(% receiving)

¢ N
None® 60%
Scholarshlp T 3.3% .
Loan — 16.6% '
Nork/Study™ - . 6.6%
G.T. Bill 3.3 % AN
~Other 10%

~

.
12

°

Major reeson(s) for leaving DCCC:

Not enough money to go to school
‘Inadequate Study technlques or habits

M 4
"Unghtisfactory DCCC services or areas: .
nseling/guidance services . *
" Scheduling of classes N ,
- Religious env1ronment ‘ .

Factors if improved-would encourage student to stay at DCCC

" -

“

Schedullng of classes
Teaching in mdjor field

} Relevance of maJor fleld to®areer goals ) . .
i Current Activities of Non—Returnlng Students s
Attending school ', 58.6%.
Military ~ . 3.4%
Looking for a job - 13.79%,
Working in a job ‘ 48,27% . . :
v .Caring for home and/or famlly 27.58% o -
N “ Traveling ' 6.89%
' Other ' 3.4%

1'49 x : e

Hispdnic’ Veterans 7.4%
White, not Hispanic S 96.4% Full time student only  42.8%
- . Part time student only SQ %
3’" N 9 . Not employed 31.03% )
. Employed.full time 27.5% - .
Degree Pursuing )
Assbciate Degree - 53.57% ‘
Non-matriculated 42 .85% -




-Curriculum: Accounting S Number of responses 14
‘ - . ) .
i . - . .

"bemographic Data:

White: not Hispanic Y ’ Veterans = ° _
. " } Full time student only
) S . Part time student only ,
Not employed
., Bmployed fuld time

Degree Pursuing: e oo .

Associate Degree . . 50,0%
~ Non-matriculated 50.0% 7,

N

Financial Aid (% receiving)

None ~ ' 100%"

-~

Major reason(s) for leaving DCCC:

»

- Conflict between pr anq.étudles

Unsatisfactory DCCC services or areas:
~ o
Rellglous environment
Couns€ling/guidance services

L -

~Factors if improved: would encourage student to stay at DCCC

v 14°.27,
35.7%"°
50%

28.5%
50%« v~

{e
. Schedullng of classes : v

e

—_

Current Activities of’Non-Returnipg Students

. /

- Attending school '~ - 28,57%
Military o omeR o . 7.14%
Looking  for /o o R 7.14%
_ Working in @ job - o 27", 71.47%
” Caring for' home and/or famlly 21.47
Other ' . 14.287%

[N

-




, +
< - — L
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Curriculﬁm: Applied“Technology T Nu@ber-of responses .13
Dgmographic Data: _ ,'“‘ o : o
American,Indian or Alaska natlve 9.09% Veterans TR 53.8%
.. White, not Hispanic 90.9% Full time student only 15.38%
' - " Part time student only 84.6%
Not employed - 16.6%
. ‘ ©o Employed full time - 83.3%
P o .
Degree Pursuing: ' : . o .7
Associate Degree 38.46Y% o )
‘Non-matriculated student " 61, 537 3
)_/ ' X . N < . s v- . .. f
Financial Aid (% receiving)
: . ' . o
“None , 35.7%: : :
Loan 7.147%
Blll' L21.42%
. Other . _-35.7%

‘Major reagon(s) for.leaying DCCC:

MaJor .0r courses not avatlable at this school"
Learned what I came to learn . L , \

-~

Unsatisfactory DCGCC Services or Areas:
Religious environment °* ', . .
Academic adv151ng services - .
Soc1a1 opportunltles . '

Current act1v1t1es of Non- Returnlng students; - " - '
Attendlng school , -t 53.8 T =
Looking £or a job - ' .7.69%
Working in a job ° s "84.6%
- Caring for home *and/or family. 7.69% .
- : ’ )
. L]




- ’ ‘
Curriculum: Administration of Jugtice : Number of Reéponges. 16
_ . . : L o
. . : ;b
Demographic Data: o
Black/Negro 6.66% Veterans 56.25%
Hispanic 6.66% - Full time student only 31.25%
Whitesrnot Hispanic 86.6 % Part time student only 56.25% .
) + Not employed , 0.0%
. - Employed full time . , 81.25%
Degree-. pursuing:
- Associate Degree 100%
Financiai_Aid - ”(%'receiving) N .
. None 43.75% $
- Loan L 6.66% .
G.I. Bill * " 50% , .
Major reason(s) for 1eav1ng DCCC: s
Confllct between JOb and studies ~ : >
. o "
- 2

. ) . /_ . -
o Unsatlsfactori/DCCC services or areas:

N

Religious environment
Counseling/guidancer services

- Factors 1f 1mproved would encourage student

Ve

to stay at DCCC:

Schédullng of classes '
Counseling/guidance services

Amount of contact with teachers

L4

B

.

Current Activities of Non Returnlng students

Attendlng school:
Looking for a job

v 7 Working in a job
Caringfor home and/or family
_Other .

.- 56.2%

18.75%
56.2%
18 4/ 5%

. 6.25%




-

Curriculum: Business Management Number of wesponses 11

Demographic Data:

White, not Hidpanie« fQG% Veterans - 0
. - ) " Full time student only 70%
S : * ‘'Part time.student-only 20%

' N

3 -

Not employed : 0
- Employed full time 27.27%.
Degree Pursuing , .
b Certificate : 18.18% ) . =
L Associate Degree. 72.72% ’
Non—matriculated:igen 9.09% .
. ’ ’ '
. Q - . . " é Q
Financial Aid (% Receiving) \ s
None o 72.72% - . S
Work/study ' 9.09% . Lh
. Other : : 18.18% - . . '// ' o0 T
\ . . .. 3 . Lol - b .
¥

Major regson(s) for leaving DCCC:

Unsure of ‘major and needed to leave school to decide

. on possihle career. . . > (2,/\
Unsatisfdctory DCCC services or areas: ) g
- Intellectual Stimulation ° <

Information glven td you.about this school before.entering

S

Factors if ‘improved would encourage- student to stay at DCCC:

‘ Employment Opportunltles .
Amount “of contact ‘with teachers . : LN,

’
' £ <

'Current act1v1t1es of Non\Returnlng Students

‘Attendlng school . 6\ 6% - :

Military ) 9.1% - .

Looking for a job < 9.1% -
T Working in a job ° 36.3% -7

Cdring for home and/or . o
‘' family 18.18% = -~

Trayeling g - 9,1% :
s. Other i 9.1% N N o -
A . ' ° 153
* . 'fé"._', -




> %
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Curr;culdaz Early Childhood Education Number of responses 10

. -~

DEmographic~Déte:

White,'hot Hispanic *100% Veterans ) 0
. . : Full time student only 40%
. Part time student only 60%
B Not employed L 20%
Employed full, time 10%
Degree Pursuing: : "
. ~ . ) -
Associate Degree . 77.7% " e
Non-matriculated - 22.2%
Major reason(s) for leaving‘DCCC; N . ' v

Major or courses not avdilable at this school
® Not enough money. to go to school

k4

Unsatlsfactory DCCC Serv1ces or Areas

O R ze

Schedullng bf classes
Religious env1ronment

Factors if improved would encourage student to stay at, DCCC:
-3 [\ . _ ® t.
Counseling/guidance services ) : : ’
. Intellectual stimulation
p]

« . -

.

Current activities of Non-Returning students:

Attendlng school 60%
Working in job |, 60%

Carlng for home and/or family 30% \

- '

o

.
{



W/

—

9

. s
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Curriculum: Data Processing

A\l
v

Demogra%hic Data

¥ o

21.427

Asian or Pacific Islander ~
Black/Negro. 7.147
Hispanic 7.14% %
White, not Hispanic . 64.287%

;Degree Pursuing: *
Certificate 6.6%
Associate Degree - > 60.0%

. Non-matriculated 33.3%

Financial Aid

(% Receiving) ,
T

None

73.33% .
Scholarship 6.6%
Work/study (t 6.6% _
G.I. Bill' ™ . 6.6%

6.6%

Other . . “

M&Ajor Reason for leaving.DCCC:- '

.Unsure of major angd -needed to leave school to

possible career
-

Unsatisfactory DCCC services or areas: .
¥

. Number of Responses’ 15

*

Veterans
Full time student only
Part time"student only

Not “employed
Employed full time

decide on

-\

’

2

. Counseling/guidance services
Academic advising
Recreational facilities
Quality of students

7

Factors if improved would .encourage students

3

to stay at DCCC:

Academic advising serviceg
Location, of this school

lCurrent Acﬁ&vities of Non-Returning Students:

B

. Attending $chool
. Logking for a jeb
-~ Working in a job -
Caring for home and/or family ~
Traveling - '
" Other - .

6.6%

26.6%

33.3%
60.0%

T 71.42%



B I AN S ( « - v - s . g .
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Curriculum: General Education Number of Responses 37 .

1}

-Demggraphic Data:

- American Indian or Alagéa native 1,75% Veterans o 20%
Black/Negro , 1.75% Full “time student only 10.52%
White, net Hispanic 96.4% ~ Part time student only 87.7%
.. T : "Not employed * ’ 32.14
- ) - \ Employed full time - 55.35
.Degree Pursuing: .
‘ Certificate o * 5.45% - ‘ . -
Associate Degree - . 34,547
Non-matriculated student . 60% o ) . {
' Financial Aid (% Receiving) '
Y - \UNIVERSITY OF CALIF.
None. ’ . 72.72% ©L0S ANGEEDS ]
Work/study i X 1.81% Coe e : .-
G.I. Bil]l T 12.72% - :
Otker ~ ' Co 12072
o - ' : . CLEARINGHOUSE FOR .
. Major Reason(s) for leaving DCCC: JUNIOR COLLEGES
. Learned ‘'what I came to leadrh . ‘ e K ‘ ’
‘ : Major courses not available at DCCC .\
Unsatlsfactory DCCC serv1ces or areas s
S . // ™ : X,
Religious emvironment ' S
. Counseling/guidance services : ’
Informatlon given to you‘about this school before ering

Factors if improved would encourage students tq stay at DCCC:
7
o0 . .
Schedullng of classes o -
Course. content in major field o : '
Relevance of major field to career ‘goals.

Current activities of Non-Returning students: - . Y
Attendingdﬁzﬁbol ‘ 43.1% - .o
Looking £6r a job 17.5% o
Working in a job ‘ 61.4% { N
-——Caring for home and/or family 33.3% ;e
Traveling . 3.5%. : o
Orher \ o - 1.75% AR - '




